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The table below summarizes WEC’s net metering program results through 
December 2017.  We have also listed WEC’s results as a percent of peak.  
WEC’s peak in 2017 was 16,948 kW.  There are currently 2,476 kW net 
metering system installed in WEC’s service territory.  This is 15% of WEC’s 
2017 peak. 

Washington Electric Coop
2017 Peak 

kW
16,948      

Net Metering 
Installations prior 

to 2016 kW

Net Metering 
Installations in 

2016 kW

Net Metering 
Installations in 

2017 kW

Total Net 
Metering 

Installed & 
Pending thru 
12/2017 kW

Percent of 
last 12 
month 
peak

CPGs Awarded 1,484.62                  97.75                     1,174.47                2,756.84          16%
Systems Connected 1,484.62                  97.75                     893.97                   2,476.34          15%
Applications Pending -                           280.50                   280.50             2%
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Year
kW Installed by 

Year

Number of 
Members With 

Installations
Cumulative 

kW
1999 1.37                        1 1.37              
2000 2.80                        2 4.17              
2001 1.68                        2 5.84              
2003 1.43                        1 7.27              
2004 5.81                        2 13.08            
2005 46.75                      10 59.83            
2006 48.79                      5 108.63          
2007 21.32                      6 129.95          
2008 30.18                      8 160.13          
2009 35.67                      6 195.79          
2010 76.58                      12 272.38          
2011 137.22                    32 409.60          
2012 412.80                    54 822.40          
2013 389.62                    59 1,212.02       
2014 145.52                    21 1,357.54       
2015 127.08                    20 1,484.62       
2016 97.75                      11 1,582.37       
2017 893.97                    129 2,476.34       

Total 2,476.34                381
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In 2018 some 93 new net metering installations were 
installed on WEC distribution system.
This raises the nameplate capacity of all net metering 
to 3,466 kilowatts (kw) or 3.466 MegaWatts (MW).

For a distribution system with a 2017 historic peak 
demand of 16.948 MW, the current installed 
generation under Vermont’s net metering statute 
approximates 20% .
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Our main concerns are the rates are causing rate pressure and the shifting of 
costs to other members.  Act 99 explicitly notes that the net metering rules 
will take into account the pace of deployment and balance over time that pace 
while minimize cost shifting (see §8010 (c) (1)). 

WEC assessed the cost and benefits of net metering systems and determined 
we are losing money.  Solar installations save WEC $0.0867 per kWh 
generated yet we are paying $0.1890 in credits ($0.1490 statewide blended 
rate + $0.03 REC adder + $0.01 siting adder).  

This means WEC is losing money in the amount of $0.10253 for every kWh 
installed under the new program.  This loss of revenue is transferred to other 
WEC members which is creating a shift of cost. This cost shift we believe is 
not fair, not sustainable and is not consistent with the Act 99.  
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Source:  Synapse  Economics  for REV; 15 March 2018
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Source: VELCO operating committee
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https://publicservice.vermont.gov/sites/dps/files/documents/2019%20Act%20139%20Gen
eration%20Constraints%20Report%20final.pdf
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